Certificate of Insurance						
	311996	Issue Date: 06/07/2011				
PRODUCER Debbie Merlino Combined Specialties International, Inc. 205 San Marin Drive, Suite 5	CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON	AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE OR LATER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE				
Novato California 94945	INSURER	S AFFORDING COVERAGE				
	INSURER A: Underwriters, Lloyd	s of London				
INSURED	INSURER B:					
Southeastern Pyrotechnics P.O. Box 30042	INSURER C:					
Charleston South Carolina 29417	INSURER D:					
00//504050						

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE NAMED INSURED ABOVE FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE FOLLOWING: LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS: 1) THE INSURANCE EVIDENCED BY THIS CERTIFICATE IS LIABILITY INSURANCE ONLY, IT IS NOT A BOND OR ANY FORM OF SURETY AGAINST WHICH SOMEONE OTHER AN "INSURED" MAY ASSERT A CLAIM OR BRING ANY ACTION. SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS, CONDITIONS, DEFINITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS THE INSURANCE ONLY INDEMNIFIES AN INSURED AGAINST CERTAIN LEGAL LIABILITY. 2) THE INSURANCE DOES NOT COVER CLAIMS FOR BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OF THE NAMED INSURED'S SHOOTER(S) ASSISTANT(S) OR ANY OTHER PERSON(S) INCLUDING ANY VOLUTEER(S) PARTICIPATING IN ANY WAY IN ANY DISPLAY OR SPECIAL EFFECT PERFORMED OR EXECUTED BY THE NAMED INSURED . 3)COVERAGE DOES NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR BODILY INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF THE INSURED'S FAILURE TO FOLLOW NFPA OR OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, LAWS OR RECOMMENDATIONS, INCLUDING THOSE RELATING TO POST DISPLAY OR SPECIAL EFFECT SEARCHES OR CLEAN UP.

CO LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMITS		
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY	1225922615/010	November 05, 2010	November 05, 2011	EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000	
	CLAIMS MADE				MEDICAL EXP (any one person)	\$5,000	
					FIRE LEGAL LIABILITY	\$50,000	
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
					PRODUCTS-COMP/OPS AGG	\$1,000,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO ANY OWNED AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per person)	\$	
	EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	FOLLOWING FORM				AGGREGATE	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION				WC STATU- OTHER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				TORY LIMITS	\$	
					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
					E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYER	\$	
					E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$	
	OTHER						

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS Biltmore Baptist Church and Buncombe County are Additional Insured as respects the July 3, 2011 Fireworks Display at 35 Clayton Road, Arden, NC

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

Kaulun Gen derun

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



June 6, 2011

Buncombe County Commissioners c/o Kathy Hughes 60 Court Plaza, Room 206 Asheville, NC 28801

Dear Commissioners:

The Inn on Biltmore Estate will be having an Independence Day celebration on the night of Monday, July 4, 2011. The attendance is expected to be approximately 400 guests. The inn would like to have a fireworks display from  $10:00 \, \mathrm{pm} - 10:15 \, \mathrm{pm}$ .

I have contacted Pyrotechnico out of New Castle, PA who has provided fireworks displays for The Biltmore Company in the past. They have agreed to provide the display for these events as well. Enclosed is a copy of the insurance certificate for the event. You will see that The Biltmore Company is named as the additional insured. The fireworks will be launched from the southwest side of Inn on Biltmore Estate as they have been in the past.

I ask your approval of these plans as described. Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Rachel Hudson

Marketing Coordinator

Inn on Biltmore Estate

Enclosure



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/01/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

***************************************	ertificate holder in lieu of such endors DUCER	seme	nt(s)	,	CONTAC NAME:	T Melanie Alle	ĐN		***************************************	
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS, INC.					NAME:   Metallie Atlein   PHONE   800-476-2211   FAX (A/C, No, Ext):   E-MAIL   ADDRESS: mall@mcgriff.com					
P.O. Box 10265 Birmingham, AL 35202										
					CONDINCE			RDING COVERAGE	I	NAIC#
					INSURE	NAME AND ADDRESS OF	tes Fire Insurar			21113
INSURED S. Vitale Pyrotechnic Industries, Inc. dba Pyrotecnico			INSURER B : James River Insurance Company					12203		
			INSURER C :Catlin Specialty Insurance Company					15989		
P.O. Box 149 New Castle, PA 16103				INSURER D :						
71017 Subbulg 771 10 100					INSURER E :					
					INSURE	₹ F :				
CO	JERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: UB6DHLAD				REVISION NUMBER:	W. C.	
IN	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES O DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQ ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	UIREN RTAIN,	MENT THE	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF INSURANCE AFFORDED B	ANY CO	NTRACT OR OLICIES DES	OTHER DOCU CRIBED HERE	MENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH:	THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	s	
В	GENERAL LIABILITY	nton	11.617	000292603		01/14/2011	01/14/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
***************************************	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			***************************************				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			***************************************				MED EXP (Any one person)	s	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
ĺ	POLICY X PRO-								S	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			1337305428		01/14/2011	01/14/2012	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	S	1,000,000
Ī	X ANY AUTO			opposition and the state of the				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
Ì	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			and				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S	
Ì	X Title InterChg Stmil			reparament of the second of th				Comp. \$1000 deductible	Coll. \$1	000 deductible
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			000292623		01/14/2011	01/14/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	ş	4,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			0000				AGGREGATE	s	4,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$								S	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	S	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s	
С	EXCESS UMBRELLA COVERAGE			XSA2002600112		01/14/2011	01/14/2012	XS Underlying \$4, Mil	S S	5,000,000
									S S	
									5	
Displ Loca The I The a	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL ay Date: July 4, 2011 tion: Inn on Biltmore Estate, Asheville, NC Biltmore Company above listed are Additional Insured respect Certificate Holder is named as Additional I	s to G	iener	al Liability policy as required	l by writte	en contract su	bject to policy	terms, conditions and excl	usions.	
CER	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			***************************************	
					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					ED BEFORE
Inn on Biltmore Eslate One North Park Square Asheville, NC 28801				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  Founds & Chossel						